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Abstract

Background: Dentists face numerous daily pressure that can lead to stress, as are most people who work in the health care field.

Objectives: The aim of this study was to investigate the prevalence of stress among a sample of Lebanese dentists to understand their probable causes and

propose solutions to reduce their occurrence.

Material and methods: A total of 314 Lebanese dentists, who practiced different specialties of dentistry, after giving verbal consent, completed an anonymous
questionnaire that focused on occupational health problem. This study was approved by the ethics committee of Saint-Joseph University (USJ) of Beirut,
Lebanon. The statistical analyses were performed using SPSS software for Windows. The alpha error was set to 0.05.

Results: The mean age of the participants was 39.2 (+ 11.66) years (58.6% male). The results showed that 90.8% (n=285) were satisfied with their work,
23.2% (n=73) had sleep disorders, 21.3% (n=67) of Lebanese dentists have relationship problems with dental technician, 14% (n=44) Lebanese dentists have
misunderstanding with the assistant, 42.7% (n=134) had concerns related to work accident, 5.7% (n=18) are dealing with aggressive patient, 51.9% (n=163) had
payment issue, 3.8% (n=12) have unsatisfied patients, 24.8% (n=78) have anxious patients while 14% (n=44) had financial concerns.

Conclusions: Our findings indicate a potential stress of Lebanese dentists, for that we must encourage them to practice sport, cultural and outdoor activities,
improve their quality of sleep. In addition, preventive programs should be initiated to help professionals to cope with their professional duties without hazardous

effects on their mental health.
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Introduction

Stress is a subjective sensation with a varied degree of perception [1]. It
describes external demands (physical or mental) on an individual’s physical
and psychological well-being [2,3].

Stress is a state of human psychological conflict arising from external
threats that are constantly above or beyond the ability to manage, and
an indispensable survival factor for individuals with limited resources in
modern life [4].

Research on stress in health professions has mainly focused on doctors
and nursing staff with minor studies about dentists, while it is recognized
that dentistry is a stressful profession [2,5,6]. Although stress or pressure in
ajob can have a positive influence by increasing motivation, if it exceeds an
individual’s ability to manage it can have a negative impact on mental health
and well-being and potentially could lead to professional burnout [7,8].

The dental work is a unique social interaction influenced by specific
demands of the clinical practice, exposure to an intimate and very sensitive
area of the human body, personal characteristics and emotions of a health
care provider and its recipient [9].

Dentists face numerous daily workplace challenges, such as working in
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uncomfortable positions, high noise levels, defective equipment, variability
of treatment outcomes, financial matters, legal hazards, treating difficult
patients, coordination of staff members, time and scheduling pressures,
administrative responsibilities, periods of prolonged concentration and
social isolation [6,10]. Such work stressors may disrupt the physical and
mental well-being of dentists, progressively leading to outcomes such as
burnout, the development of anxiety, depression, even suicidal thoughts
and substance abuse involving alcohol and/or other drugs [5,6,10,11]. In
addition, the high occupational stress can reduce work productivity, and
lead to poor care for patients, which eventually affect negatively the quality
of the public health [12].

Many of the psychological signs of stress manifest themselves as
physiological responses. The physical disorder reported most frequently
by dentists is lower back pain. Other physical manifestations include
headaches, fatigue, dizziness, tachycardia and gastrointestinal problems
[13,14]. Among the psychological disorders associated with stress are
anxiety and depression [14].

Job satisfaction has been described as the “positive emotional state
resulting from the appraisal of one’s job or job experience” [15,16]. The
perception of high job satisfaction is not only an individual matter for the
dentists, but it also provides a positive external outcome for patients and
staff, as low job satisfaction is associated with low performance, suboptimal
health care delivery, and clinical outcomes of primary care providers [17].
Subsequently, this can lead to loss of continuity of care [15,18].

Several studies have been conducted to evaluate stress and job satisfaction
among dentists around the world. In Lebanon such scientific data is
insufficient. There has been a lack of research on dentist's occupational
stress and mental health state. Therefore, the aim of this study was to
evaluate occupational and psychosocial stress, job satisfaction among
dentists in Lebanon. A further objective was to evaluate which factors were
related to overall stress in Lebanese dentist’s life, stress manifestation and
stress management.
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Materials and Methods

A questionnaire focusing on psychosocial stress and job satisfaction of
dentists was prepared. This research, which was an observational cross-
sectional study, and its consent procedure were approved by the ethics
committee of the Saint-Joseph University (USJ) Beirut, Lebanon, in
accordance with the World Medical Association Declaration of Helsinki.

The questionnaire was pretested and auto-administrated on a sample of 30
lecturer dentists arbitrarily chosen from the dental school of Saint Joseph
University. Changes of this questionnaire which included 50 questions were
done agreeing to this pilot study. Thereafter, the enhanced questionnaire
was distributed in three languages (Arabic, French and English) to the
general dental practitioners (GDPs), the specialists and the lecturers who
attended the 3-day francophone symposium organized by USJ in 2014. This
questionnaire was auto-administrated by each participant. The inclusion
criteria were the Lebanese dentists registered in the Lebanese dental
association who accepted to fulfill the questionnaire. The non-Lebanese
dentists were not included in the study.

The number of Lebanese and non-Lebanese dentists attending the
symposium (including the lecturers) was 1,100. A sample of 350 Lebanese
dentists was randomly selected using the random number table generated
by hand. The response rate was 90%, as 314 dentists accepted to
participate in the study.

The outcome variable of the study was the presence of psychosocial stress
(Yes/No), relationship problems with patients (Yes/No), concerns related to
work accident (Yes/No), problems with assistant (Yes/No), conflict issues
with dental technician (Yes/No), job satisfaction (Yes/No).

The predictor variables of the study were: gender, kind of practice, years of
dental practice, mean number of working hours per day, number of tourist
trips per year, number of vacation days per year, mean number of sleeping
hours per night, addiction (Yes/No), sleep disorders (Yes/No), sick leave
(Yes/No), interest for art (Yes/No), rest break between appointments (Yes/
No), outdoor activities, cultural activities, leisure activities, sport, listening
to music while working.

SPSS for Windows (version 25) was used to achieve the statistical analyses.
The level of significance was set at p < 0.05. Mean and standard deviation
were Univariate analyses followed by multivariate analyses were executed
to assess the factors associated with psychosocial stress, relationship
problem, fears related to work accidents and satisfaction. Chi-square tests
and Fisher Exact tests were performed for the comparison of percentage.
Student t tests and Mann-Whitney tests were used for the comparison of
continuous variables. Logistic regression analyses were performed and
the explanatory variables with a p<0.200 were included in the model.
Collinearity assumptions were verified and explanatory variables highly
correlated were excluded from the model.

Results

A total of 314 dentists (184 male and 130 female), aged 39.2 + 11.66
years, completed the questionnaire; 45.9% were general practitioners.
The results revealed that 90.8% (n=285) were satisfied with their work
and 54.8% (n=172) had got rest breaks between appointments. Our study
showed that 37.3% (n=117) always listen to music while working and 69.1%
(n=217) didn’t have any addiction. However, 23.2% (n=73) had sleep
disorders although the sleeping hours per night was 6.79 + 1.30 h (n=298).
Concerning activities, 52.5% (n=165) had cultural activities and 60.2%
(n=189) leisure activities. In the other hand, rarely are the dentists who had
practiced outdoors activities 65.9% (n=207).

Concerning sports activities, 49.7% (n=156) practiced it occasionally
and 36.3% (n=114) did so frequently. In addition, 51.9% (n=163) have
had interest for art and 20.4% (n=64) had taken sick leave. Our statistics
revealed that the number of touristic trip was 1.57 + 1.06 per year (n=266)
and the number of vacation days/year was 7.04 £ 6.095 (n=55). The mean
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number of years of dental practice was 15.50 + 11.18 years (Range: 0-45
years). The mean number of working hours per day was 6.99 + 2.13 hours
(range 2-15). Common stressors identified as occurring very often or always
are presented in (Table 1).

Table 1. Common stressors among Lebanese dentists (n=314)

Psychosocial problems (n=314)

Financial 44(14.0%)
A o5
Relational problem with patients
(n=314)
Late to appointment 189(60.2%)
Aggressive patient 18(5.7%)
Anxiety of patient 78(24.8%)

Payment issue 163(51.9%)

131(41.7%)

Forgetfulness of appointment

Patient dissatisfaction 12(3.8%)
Concerns related to work accident 0
(n=314) 134(42.7%)
Misunderstanding with assistant 0
(n=314) 44(14.0%)

Misunderstanding with dental

0,
technician (n=314) 67(21.3%)

Results relating to psychosocial stress

The sport was significantly associated with the presence of psychosocial
stress; the presence of restrictions was less prevalent among dentists who
frequently practiced sport (13.3%) and higher among dentists who did not
practice sport (40.7%). In addition, psychosocial restrictions were prevalent
among dentists who did not have leisure activities (p=0.026) and those
with sleep disorders (p<0.001). However, the average number of vacation
days was significantly lower among dentists with psychosocial restrictions
(p=0.013) (Table 2).

Table 2. Univariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with
psychosocial

Do you have
. P value
psychosocial stress?
Yes No
Male 30(18.8%) | 130(81.3%) | 0.169
Gender
Female 30(25.6%) | 87(74.4%)
General Yes 31(24.2%) | 97(75.8%) | 0.340
practitioner No 28(19.4%) | 116(80.6%)
Listen to No/rarely 14(16.3%) | 72(83.7%) 0.147
music while | Occasionally/ . .
working Frequently 45(24.1%) | 142(75.9%)
Physical Never 11(40.7%) | 16(59.3%) | 0.005
activity or Occasionally | 33(23.7%) | 106(76.3%)
sport Frequently | 14(13.3%) | 91(86.7%)
Rest breaks Yes 30(19.2%) | 126(80.8%) | 0.234
between . .
appointments No 30(25.2%) | 89(74.8%)
Practice No/rarely 44(24.9%) | 133(75.1%) | 0.026
leisure Occasionally/
activities Frequently 12(13.2%) | 79(86.8%)
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Practice No/rarely 31(20.3%) | 122(79.7%) | 0.527 Number
cultural Occasionally/ of working 290%; 629123;;t 0.850
activities Frequently 27(235%) 88(765%) hours/day ' '
) Number of
No/rarel 50(23.5%) | 163(76.5% 0.168
Practice ey (23.5%) | 163(76.5%) tourist trips/ 1324992 | BT 407
activities of Occas|ona|y/ 0 0 ear 1.104
full nature Frequently 8(14.8%) | 46(85.2%) y
Number of
Yes 36(25.2%) | 107(74.8%) | 0.181 : 19.73 % 24.96 +
Interest for art ( 0 ( 0 vacation days/ 11.008 18.415 0013
No 24(18.5%) | 106(81.5%) year
Sick | Yes 17(28.3%) | 43(71.7%) 0.215 Average
IcK leave number of 6.53 + 6.88 +
0, 0,
No 41(20.7%) | 157(79.3%) sleeping 1286 1971 0.068
Sleep Yes 27(43.5%) | 35(56.5%) | <0.001 hours/night
disorders No 33(15.7%) | 177(84.3%) Results concerning the relationship problems with
Yes 12(31.6%) | 26(68.4%) 0.225 patients
Addiction
No 46(22.4%) | 159(77.6%) The presence of relationship problems with patients was significantly
prevalent among dentists without outdoor activities (p=0.020) (Table 3).
N;e’zlr’:;?f 1531 | 1530 | oo
experience 1165 11.18

Table 3. Univariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with relationship problems with patients

Do you have relationship problems with your
. p value
patients
Yes No
Male 154(88.0%) 21(12.0%) 0.428
Gender
Female 110(90.9%) 11(9.1%)
Yes 123(89.1%) 15(10.9%) 0.925
General practitioner
No 136(89.5%) 16(10.5%)
No/Rarely 83(92.2%) 7(7.8%) 0.245
Listen to music while working X
Occasionally/Frequently 177(87.6%) 25(12.4%)
Never 28(90.3%) 3(9.7%) 0.926
Physical activity or sport Occasionally 133(88.7%) 17(11.3%)
Frequently 99(90.0%) 11(10.0%)
. Yes 151(89.9%) 17(10.1%) 0.593
Rest breaks between appointments
No 109(87.9%) 15(12.1%)
No/Rarely 173(90.6%) 18(9.4%) 0.354
Practice leisure activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 80(87.0%) 12(13.0%)
) o No/Rarely 138(86.8%) 21(13.2%) 0.156
Practice cultural activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 116(92.1%) 10(7.9%)
) o No/Rarely 207(91.6%) 19(8.4%) 0.020
Practice outdoor activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 47(81.0%) 11(19.0%)
Yes 139(89.1%) 17(10.9%) 0.919
Interest for art
No 119(89.5%) 14(10.5%)
Yes 57(90.5%) 6(9.5%) 0.567
Sick leave
No 188(87.9%) 26(12.1%)
Yes 65(94.2%) 4(5.8%) 0.132
Sleep disorders
No 194(87.8%) 27(12.2%)
o Yes 36(87.8%) 5(12.2%) 0.809
Addiction
No 188(89.1%) 23(10.9%)
Number of years of experience 15.31 £ 11.060 19.00 £ 12.190 0.084
Number of working hours/ day 6.99 + 2.102 6.97 + 2.416 0.953
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Number of tourist trips/year 1.58 £ 1.065 1.57 £1.207 0.982

Number of vacation days/year 22.81 +15.422 28.63 + 24.922 0.091

Average number of sleeping hours/night 6.73 £ 1.296 7.07 £ .935 0.172
Results about concerns related to work accident dentists with fears related to work accidents (p=0.034) (Table 4).

The average number of hours of sleep was significantly lower among

Table 4. Univariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with concerns related to work accident

Concerns related to work accident p value
Yes No
Male 73(42.7%) 98(57.3%) 0.268
Gender
Female 61(49.2%) 63(50.8%)
B Yes 65(48.1%) 70(51.9%) 0.342
General practitioner
No 66(42.6%) 89(57.4%)
Listen to music Wh||e NO/Rarely 43(473%) 48(527%) 0781
working Occasionally/Frequently 91(45.5%) 109(54.5%)
Never 22(68.8%) 10(31.3%) 0.009
Physical activity or sport Occasionally 57(39.0%) 89(61.0%)
Frequently 51(46.4%) 59(53.6%)
Rest breaks between Yes 78(47.0%) 88(53.0%) 0.521
appointments No 54(43.2%) 71(56.8%)
o o No/Rarely 92(48.7%) 97(51.3%) 0.138
Practice leisure activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 37(39.4%) 57(60.6%)
No/Rarely 72(45.9%) 85(54.1%) 0.722
Practice cultural activities )
Occasionally/Frequently 56(43.8%) 72(56.3%)
] o No/Rarely 99(43.8%) 127(56.2%) 0.629
Practice outdoor activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 27(47.4%) 30(52.6%)
Yes T4(47.1%) 83(52.9%) 0.466
Interest for art
No 57(42.9%) 76(57.1%)
, Yes 32(50.8%) 31(49.2%) 0.283
Sick leave
No 91(43.1%) 120(56.9%)
Yes 36(52.9%) 32(47.1%) 0.178
Sleep disorders
No 96(43.6%) 124(56.4%)
o Yes 18(45.0%) 22(55.0%) 0.843
Addiction
No 99(46.7%) 113(53.3%)
Number of years of 1432 £ 11.006 16.27 £ 11.621 0.150
experience
Number of (Vjvaoyrk'”g hours/ 7.04 +2.155 6.92 +2.126 0.655
Number of tourist trips/year 1.45 £ .902 1.65 +1.193 0.145
Number °f;’:;rat'°” days/ 21.85 £ 16.160 24.78 + 17.482 0.192
Average number of sleeping 6.62 + 1.446 6.95 + 1.181 0.034
hours/night
Results related to the problems with the assistant Results about the relationship problems with dental
technician

Conflicting problems with the assistant were significantly associated with

the lack of leisure activities (p=0.035) and with the number of sick days per The presence of conflicting problems with the prosthetist was less prevalent

year (p=0.045) (Table 5). among dentists who frequently practiced sport (16.4%) and higher
among dentists who did not practice sport (38.7%) (p=0.026). In addition,
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problems with the dental technician were significantly associated with lack who take sick leave (317%) compared to those who do not take sick leave
of cultural activities (p=0.010), sleep disorders (p=0.045), the presence of  (19.2%) (p=0.036). Also, the average number of years of experience was
dependence (p=0.010). The problems were more frequent among dentists significantly smaller among dentists with problems (p=0.013) (Table 6).

Table 5. Univariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with relationship problems with assistant

Problems with assistant p value
Yes No
Male 31(18.6%) 136(81.4%) 0.069
Gender
Female 13(10.7%) 108(89.3%)
- Yes 22(16.8%) 109(83.2%) 0.591
General practitioner
No 22(14.5%) 130(85.5%)
Listen to music Wh||e NO/RaI’ely 13(153%) 72(847%) 0.952
working Occasionally/Frequently 31(15.6%) 168(84.4%)
Never 7(22.6%) 24(77.4%) 0.323
Physical activity or sport Occasionally 24(16.8%) 119(83.2%)
Fréquently 13(12.1%) 94(87.9%)
Rest breaks between Yes 23(14.4%) 137(85.6%) 0.574
appointments No 21(16.8%) 104(83.2%)
No/Rarely 32(17.5%) 151(82.5%) 0.091
Practice leisure activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 9(9.8%) 83(90.2%)
No/Rarely 22(14.6%) 129(85.4%) 0.631
Practice cultural activities )
Occasionally/Frequently 21(16.7%) 105(83.3%)
] o No/Rarely 35(15.9%) 185(84.1%) 0.557
Practice outdoor activities :
Occasionally/Frequently 7(12.7%) 48(87.3%)
Yes 21(13.9%) 130(86.1%) 0.400
Interest for art
No 23(17.6%) 108(82.4%)
Yes 13(21.3%) 48(78.7%) 0.115
Sick leave
No 27(13.1%) 179(86.9%)
Yes 13(19.7%) 53(80.3%) 0.302
Sleep disorders
No 31(14.4%) 184(85.6%)
Yes 6(15.8%) 32(84.2%) 0.579
Addiction
No 26(12.5%) 182(87.5%)
Number of years of 14.54 £ 11.073 15.46 + 11.146 0.623
experience
Number of (Vj":;k'”g hours/ 7.24 £ 2.450 6.9 + 2.087 0.467
Number of tourist trips/year 1.57 £1.037 1.57 £ 1.099 0.989
Number Ofy":acf“"" days/ 22.15 + 13.764 23.41£17.323 0.691
Average number of sleeping 6.91 £ 1.308 6.78 + 1.258 0.541
hours/night
Table 6. Univariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with relationship problems with dental technician
Conflict issues with dental technician p value
Yes No
Male 46(26.1%) 130(73.9%) 0.075
Gender
Female 21(17.4%) 100(82.6%)
General practitioner Yes 32(22.7%) 109(77.3%) 0.887
P No 33(22.0%) 117(78.0%)
Listen to music while No/Rarely 20(22.0%) 71(78.0%) 0.995
working Occasionally/Frequently 45(22.3%) 157(77.7%)
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Never 12(38.7%) 19(61.3%) 0.026
Physical activity or sport Occasionally 37(24.8%) 112(75.2%)
Fréquently 18(16.4%) 92(83.6%)
Rest breaks between Yes 43(25.4%) 126(74.6%) 0.220
appointments No 24(19.4%) 100(80.6%)
Practice leisure activities NolRarely 42(22.1%) 148(77.9%) 0.909
Occasionally/Frequently 20(21.5%) 73(78.5%)
. o No/Rarely 25(15.8%) 133(84.2%) 0.010
Practice cultural activiies Occasionally/Frequently 36(28.3%) 91(71.7%)
rastice outdoor actiitos No/Rarely 52(22.8%) 176(77.2%) 0.271
Occasionally/Frequently 9(16.1%) 47(83.9%)
erest for ar Yes 34(22.2%) 119(77.8%) 0.947
No 30(21.9%) 107(78.1%)
Sick leare Yes 20(31.7%) 43(68.3%) 0.036
No 41(19.2%) 172(80.8%)
. Yes 22(31.9%) 47(68.1%) 0.045
Sleep disorders No 45(20.3%) 177(79.7%)
- Yes 16(39.0%) 25(61.0%) 0.010
Addiction No 33(15.6%) 178(84.4%)
Number of years of 12.74 £ 10.748 16.37 + 11.304 0.025
experience
Rumber of worlding hours! 7332104 6.90 £ 2.138 0.164
ay
Number of tourist trips/year 1.53 +.922 157+ 1121 0.802
tumber Of):/::l'ation s 21.24 £12.313 24.08 £17.781 0.289
Average number of sleeping 6.84 + 1.431 6.79 + 1.259 0.809
hours/night

activities (p=0.008) and the number of years of experience (p=0.038).

. . N ) ) Young dentists were significantly more satisfied with the profession than
Job satisfaction was significantly associated with the presence of cultural older dentists (Table 7 and 8).

Results about job satisfaction

Table 7. Univariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with job satisfaction

Job satisfaction p value
Yes No
Male 163(91.6%) 15(8.4%) 0.062
Gender
Female 122(96.8%) 4(3.2%)
- Yes 133(93.0%) 10(7.0%) 0.665
General practitioner
No 147(94.2%) 9(5.8%)
Listen to music while No/Rarely 89(95.7%) 4(4.3%) 0.333
working Occasionally/Frequently 192(92.8%) 15(7.2%)
Never 29(90.6%) 3(9.4%) 0.336
Physical activity or sport Occasionally 142(92.8%) 1(7.2%)
Frequently 108(96.4%) 4(3.6%)
Rest breaks between Yes 161(93.6%) 11(6.4%) 0.959
appointments No 120(93.8%) 8(6.3%)
. . o No/Rarely 182(92.9%) 14(7.1%) 0.174
Practice leisure activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 92(96.8%) 3(3.2%)
No/Rarely 158(96.9%) 5(3.1%) 0.008
Practice cultural activities )
Occasionally/Frequently 116(89.2%) 14(10.8%)
. o No/Rarely 218(93.6%) 15(6.4%) 0.539
Practice outdoor activities -
Occasionally/Frequently 56(96.6%) 2(3.4%)
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hours/night

terest for art Yes 149(93.1%) 11(6.9%) 0.515
nterest 10r ar
No 131(94.9%) 7(5.1%)
- Yes 60(95.2%) 3(4.8%) 0.771
ICK leave
No 204(93.6%) 14(6.4%)
Sleen disord Yes 65(90.3%) 7(9.7%) 0.140
ee Isoraers
P No 215(95.6%) 10(4.4%)
At Yes 38(92.7%) 3(7.3%) 0.714
IClion
No 205(94.5%) 12(5.5%)

N“meiireﬁifeﬁzrs of 15.26 + 11.166 21.25 + 11.198 0.038
Number of gvg’yrk'”g hours/ 7.00 £ 2.152 6.97 + 1.814 0.961
Number of tourist trips/year 1.60 £1.078 1.13 £.885 0.056
Number ov’::ft'on days/ 23.74 + 16.895 17.93 + 13.141 0.208
Average number of sleeping 6.80 + 1.310 6.72 + 1.239 0.814

Table 8. Multivariate analyses of explanatory variables associated with stress and relationship problems with dental entourage

95% C.I. for OR
B S.E. Wald -p-value OR
Lower Upper
Physical 0.716 0.310 5,329 0.021 2.046 1.114 3,757
activity
d.S'ejp 1.462 0.361 16.402 0.000 4317 2127 8.760
Psychosocial Isorders
stress Tourist trips 0.029 0.015 3.847 .050 1.029 1.000 1.059
Leisure 0.029 0.207 0.020 0.888 1.030 0.687 1,544
activities
Gender -120 0.355 0.114 0.736 0.887 0.442 1.779
vears of 0.041 020 4217 0.040 1.042 1.002 1.083
experience
Number of 0.020 0.011 3.201 0.074 1.020 0.998 1.042
vacation days
Relationship Number of
problems with . 0.300 0.193 2.408 0.121 1.349 0.924 1.970
) sleeping hours
patients
Cultural -657 0.468 1970 0.160 0518 0.207 1298
activities
Outdoor 0.444 0.210 4.447 0.035 1558 1,032 2.353
activities
Physical 1.282 0.470 7.427 0.006 3.602 1433 9.055
activity
Leisure 0.218 0.164 1.769 0.184 1.244 0.902 1717
activities
Concerns Number of
related to work . 0.259 0.114 5.158 0.023 1.295 1.036 1,620
) sleeping hours
accident
Years of 0.024 0.013 3.252 0.071 1,024 0.998 1,051
experience
Number of 0.015 0.009 2.644 0.104 1,015 0.997 1,033
vacation days
Gender 0.744 0.416 3.194 0.074 2.104 0.931 4757
Problems with |~ Leisure 0.498 0.237 4432 0.035 1645 1035 2616
assistant activities
Sick leave 0.836 0.421 3.945 0.047 2.308 1.011 5.268
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Gender 0.292 0.437 0.447 0.504 1.339 0.569 3.153
Physical 0.631 0311 4117 0.042 1880 1022 3458
activity
C‘t’.'tﬂ.ra' 772 0.325 5.628 0.018 0.462 0.244 0.874

Conflict issues activities
with dental Sleep 0.612 0.409 2.237 0.435 1844 0.827 4115
technician disorders
Addiction 1.140 0.429 7.069 0.008 3.126 1.349 7.242
Sick leave 0.668 0.322 4319 0.038 1.951 1,039 3.665
Years of 0.031 0.015 4116 0.042 1,031 1,001 1,062
experience
Cultural 1,630 0.603 7.309 0.007 5.105 1,566 16.645
activities
Job vears of 055 0.024 5.484 0.019 1.057 1,009 1.107
satisfaction experience
Gender -695 0.715 0.946 0.331 0.499 0.123 2.025
Tourist trips -703 0.405 3.011 0.083 0.495 0.224 1,095
DiSCUSSiO“ where 60% (n=2441) of dentists reported difficulty in sleeping, in Romania

The sample of 314 Lebanese dentists, which was randomly selected,
completed the questionnaire.

Job satisfaction

Our results revealed that 90.8% of Lebanese dentists were satisfied with
their job. While studies have shown different levels of satisfaction of dentists
about their profession in other countries. For example, 90% of the Polish
dentists, 82.6% of the Australian dentists and 80.7% of the Lithuanian
dentists were highly satisfied [9,16,19]. While in UAE 3.7 £ 1.2 out of 5, and
3.08 out of 5 of the Indian dentists were normally satisfied [15,20]. Though,
51% of the Korean dentists and 51.4% of the Egyptian dentists had almost
a neutral feeling about their job satisfaction [21,22].

Our results revealed that job satisfaction in Lebanese dentists was
significantly associated with the number of years of experience (p=0.038).
The younger dentists who had 15 years (+ 11) of experience where found
to have higher job satisfaction than those with 21 years (+ 11), this is with
accordance with the study done in India, where dentists who had clinical
experience less than 5 years have higher satisfaction levels (3.12 £ 0.31),
similarly a study in Australia revealed that dentists aged between 35-54
years old are less satisfied and job satisfaction is decrease with years in
Brazil [16,20,23].

The negative association between age and job satisfaction could be
attributed to more responsibilities, demands, family commitments and
increased stress associated to sustain a modern practice.

Our results showed that job satisfaction in Lebanese dentists was
significantly associated with the presence of cultural activities (p=0.008),
this is in accordance with a Norwegian study on doctors that revealed a
significant correlation between the doctors’ level of cultural activity and their
job satisfaction [24]. Cultural activities could be considered as a matter of
relaxation from a hardworking day.

Results relating to psychosocial stress

Our results showed that there is relationship between sports and stress:
86.7% (n=91) of the dentists practice sports and don’t have psychological
stress this is in accordance with the study in Iran that showed that 45.2% of
dentists use sports as a strategy to destress while in New Zealand 64% of
dentists use sports to manage their stress, in Romania 59% (n=250) adapt
sport as a prevention attitude [3,25-29].

Over 56.5% (n=35) of Lebanese dentists have sleep disorders associated
to psychosocial stress which is in accordance with a study made in UK
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59% (n=250) sleeplessness was reported and 74% (n=2449) of Lithuanians
dentists [5,9].

The most common techniques for managing stress were resting and
engaging in sport activities, participation in a stress management course
would help to learn to manage stress levels [27].

Stress management and coping behaviors should therefore be included in
the dental curriculum in order to avoid physical and psychological problems
that may occur later as a result of occupational stress. Moreover, workshops,
seminars and education programs on occupational stress for clinical
dental staff should be organized periodically, a continuing professional
development package to reduce stress, build resilience and improve clinical
decision-making, improve dentist well-being and decision making [27,30].

Results concerning the relationship problems with
patients

The presence of relationship problems with patients was significantly
prevalent among dentists without outdoor activities (p=0.020). In Lebanon
5.7% (n=18) are dealing with aggressive patient while 43% of the dentist
in Iran are coping with difficult patients, in UK 61.2% had difficult patients
[8,27]. In Lebanon 51.9% (n=163) had payment issue while in Iran 14% felt
underrated by patient and 48.4% had collection payments [27]. In Lebanon
3.8% (n=12) patient dissatisfaction while in Iran 25.8% were stressed
because of lack of patient appreciation while in UK 75.1% are stressed of
having dissatisfied patient [8,27]. In Lebanon 24.8% (n=78) patient were
anxious while in Iran 26.9% dentist treated nervous patients, in Denmark
14% of dentists reported having anxious patients [28]. In Lebanon 41.7%
forget their appointment in Iran cancellations/no-shows were 35.5%. To treat
the anxious dentists have to apply talking strategy with patients, followed by
assuring painless treatment and use of pharmacological remedy

Results about concerns related to work accident

Our results showed that 42.7% (n=134) had concerns related to work
accident, these results meet the study in Hong Kong where 51.5% (n=299)
were stressed of making mistakes during their practice, while 74.9% of
UK dentists are stressed of making a mistake however 19.4% of Iranian
dentists have this concern [8,26,27]. Our results showed that the average
number of hours of sleep was significantly lower among dentists with fears
related to work accidents (p=0.034).

Problems with the assistant

Our results showed that 14% (n=44) Lebanese dentists have
misunderstanding with the assistant while in U.A.E the dentists were most
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satisfied with their assistant and 71.6% of Australian dentist were satisfied
in their relationships with staff [16]. In Yemen management of auxiliary staff
constituted 52.9% of the stressor factors of the dentists [14].

It showed that problem with the assistant is significantly associated with the
lack of leisure activities and with the number of sick days per year (p=0.045)
(Table 5).

Results about the relationship problems with dental
technician

Ourresults showed that 21.3% (n=67) of Lebanese dentists have relationship
problems with dental technician. Quality of communication between dentists
and private laboratory technicians in Khartoum was largely inadequate [25].

The presence of conflicting problems with the dental technician was
associated with sport, with lack of cultural activities, with sleep disorders,
the presence of dependence and with taking sick leave. Also, the average
number of years of experience was significantly smaller among dentists
with problems (p=0.013) this could be explained by the lack of experience,
practice and manual dexterity in the youngest.

Results of multivariate analysis between the different
variables

Results of this statistical analysis showed no statistically significance
between the different variables except for the sleeping disorder and
psychological stress (p<0.02) (Table 8).

Conclusion

In conclusion, our findings indicate a potential stress of Lebanese dentists.
Although the majority are satisfied with their job and enjoy their professional
lives, some dentists are experiencing issues with dental laboratory, assistant
and stressed patients.

Elimination of stress from dental practice is unavoidable. However,
recognition and understanding causes of stress is the first step to be taken
for prevention, therefore, preventive programs should be initiated to help
professionals to cope with their professional duties without hazardous
effects on their mental health. Continual education programs on stress
management should be proposed to all dentists and must be incorporated
for dental students at dental schools.

It is also important to teach dentists to engage early in sport activities,
relaxing activities, to rest and take breaks. Moreover, obligatory topics of
studies should include: financial business management, psychology and
oratory that could be an important step to help reduce the prevalence of
mental health problems among dentists in our country.
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